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in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the 
sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, for completing 
the transcribing of the senate journal of the present 
session. 

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated to John Appropriation 
E. Eldred, the chief clerk of the assembly, out of any $275.  
money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 
the sum of two hundred and seventy-five dollars, for 
completing the transcribing of the assembly journal of 
the present session. 

SECTION 3. The money hereby appropriated shall 
be paid by the state treasurer on the warrants of the 
secretary of state, which warrants shall be issued when 
the duties and labor herein provided for shall have 
been respectively performed. 

SEcrioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved February 24, 1879. 

[No. 75, S.] 	 [Published February 26, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 65. 

AN ACT to amend section three hundred and seventy-eight, 
chapter twenty -five, of the revised statutes, entitled of the 
university. 

The people of the state of -Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section three hundred and seventy- Board of Re-

eight, chapter twenty-five, of the revised statutes of ig 
1878, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: trearry lite 

Section 378. 378. The government of the university is 
hereby vested in a board of regents, to consist of one 
from each congressional district of the state, and two 
from the state at large, who shall be residents of 
different congressional districts, to be appointed by the 
governor; the state superintendent of public instruc-
tion, during his term of office ; and the Honorable 
Cadwallader C. Washburn, for and during his good 
pleasure, as an honorary member of said board, with 
the same power as any other member. The full term Terms of office. 
of office of said regents, so appointed by the governor, 
shall be three years from the first Monday of February 
in the year in which they were or shall hereafter be 
appointed, unless sooner removed by the governor ; 
but appointments to fill vacancies, before the expira- 
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tion of a term, shall be for the residue of the term 
only. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 24,1879. 

[No. 70, 8.] 	 [Published February 28, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 66. 

AN ACT to repeal chapter fifty-three, private and local laws of 
1872, entitled an act to provide for county printing for the county 
of Waupaca, and chapter ninety-nine, laws of 1876, amendatory 
thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Repealed. 	SEcTfoN 1. Chapter fifty-three, of private and local 
laws of 1872, and chapter ninety-nine, laws of 1876, 
amendatory thereof, are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 24,1879. 

[No. 63,8.] 
	

[Published February 26, 1879.] 

CHAPTER 67. 

Boundaries of 
district& 

Terms of office. 

AN ACT to provide for the election of justices of the peace in 
the city of Watertown. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Tbe city of Watertown, for the purpose 

of electing justices of the peace, shall be divided into 
three districts, as follows, to wit : 1st district, compris-
ing the first, second and seventh wards of said city ; 
2d district, comprising the third and fourth wards of 
said city ; 3d district, comprising the fifth and sixth 
wards of said city. 

SECTION 2. There shall be elected by the qualified 
electors of said city, at the next election of city and 
ward officers, to be held on the Tuesday succeeding the 
first Monday of April, A. D. 1879, one justice of the 
peace for each of the saii districts : provided, the justice 
of the peace elected for the first district shall bold his 


